
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: rebecca.little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2024 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL 
AREA COMMITTEE to be held in MEETING ROOM 1 - BERWICK LEISURE CENTRE, 
NORTHUMBERLAND RD, TWEEDMOUTH, BERWICK UPON TWEED, TD15 2AS on 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 at 2.00 PM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 
 

To North Northumberland Local Area Committee members as follows:- 

S Bridgett, G Castle (Chair), T Clark, C Hardy, G Hill (Vice-Chair), I Hunter, M Mather, 
W Pattison, G Renner-Thompson, C Seymour, M Swinbank, T Thorne and J Watson 

 



 
North Northumberland Local Area Committee, 25 January 2024 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Committee 
held on Thursday 27 July 2023 and 28 September 2023 as circulated, to 
be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.   
 
 

(Pages 1 
- 10) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as 
set out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose 
the interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to 
remain in room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter 
concerns an executive function and is being considered by a 
Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with th
[...]
 
available.  
  
Democratic Services will confirm the status of the progress on any 
previously requested written answers and follow up any related actions 
requested by the Local Area Council. 
 
  

5.   PETITIONS 
 
This item is to: 
 
(a) Receive any new petitions: to receive any new petitions.  The lead 
petitioner is entitled to briefly introduce their petition and a response to any 
petitions received will then be organised for a future meeting. 
 
(b) Consider reports on petitions previously received  
 
(c) Receive any updates on petitions for which a report was 
previously considered: any updates will be verbally reported at the 
meeting. 
 
 

 

 
6.   BUDGET 2024-25 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
This presentation will outline the Council’s strategy to the 2024-25 Budget 
within the context of the Corporate Plan.   The presentation will provide 
details of the approach to setting the budget for the next financial year and 
the broad impact this will have on the delivery of services.   
 
 

 

 
7.   PLAYZONE SPORTS DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATION 

 
To receive a presentation from Kathie Keady - County Sports Development 
Manager. 
 
 

 

 
8.   COMMUNITY CHEST PRESENTATIONS 

 
Recipients from the Community Chest in the Berwick area will give a short 
presentation to committee explaining how the grant has helped their 
business or charity. 
 
 

 

 
9.   LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
(Pages 
11 - 18) 



 
North Northumberland Local Area Committee, 25 January 2024 

To note the latest version of agreed items for future Local Area Committee 
meetings (any suggestions for new agenda items will require confirmation 
by the Chairman of Council after the meeting). 
 
  

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Committee is 
scheduled for Thursday, 28 March 2024 at 6:00 pm.  
  
 

 

 
11.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 25 January 2024 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 25 January 2024 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register details of your other personal interests which fall 
within the categories set out in Table 2 (Other Registerable Interests). 
 
“Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are aware of 
your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below. 
 
"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners. 
 
1. You must ensure that your register of interests is kept up-to-date and within 28 days of becoming 

aware of any new interest, or of any change to a registered interest, notify the Monitoring Officer. 

 
2. A ‘sensitive interest’ is as an 
[...]
 your authority where it relates to or 
is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which 
you are nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 
ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 27 July 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Committee held at MAIN HALL, 
WARKWORTH WAR MEMORIAL HALL, 40 CASTLE ST, WARKWORTH, MORPETH 
NE65 0UN on Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair)  
(in the Chair) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 
 

T Clark C Hardy 
G Hill I Hunter 
M Swinbank T Thorne 

 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 
 

G Bucknall Highways Delivery Area Manager 
Easton Public Transport Manager 
B Hodgson Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
N Masson Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring 

Officer) 
 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE  
 
 

E Ross     Stronger Shores  
 

 
 
 
 
Around 25 members of the public were present. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 27 July 2023  2 

 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bridgett, Mather, Pattison, Seymour, 
and Watson.  
  
  

2 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Hardy explained that he had a personal and prejudicial interest in item 
10 of the agenda and would leave the room while the item was discussed.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Questions from Berwick Town Council had been received via email and a written 
response would be provided from officers.  
  
Q. 
L Long – Swarland & Newton Action on Climate (SNAC), asked whether NCC 
could explain how verge cutting contributed to increasing plant life diversity and 
whether it was consistent with good verge guidelines. 
A. 
B. Hodgson - Neighbourhood Services Area Manager, explained that NCC did 
follow good verge guidelines from Plantlife and aimed to cut verges annually and 
would leave areas upon request however would cut specific verges if they 
impacted on sightlines.  
  
Q.  
M. Wyllie – Rotary Amble & Warkworth, asked who determines which sightlines 
were planned to be cut.  
A. 
B. Hodgson - Neighbourhood Services Area Manager, explained that verges were 
mapped on a digital system however he would be happy to meet with local 
residents and organisations to discuss particular verges.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

4 PETITIONS 
 
(a)      No new petitions had been received.  
(b)      There were no petition reports for members to discuss.             
(c)      No updates on previous petitions.  
  
  

5 LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
Highways  
 

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 27 July 2023  3 

Resurfacing  
 
Five schemes in the North had been complete in the new year’s LTP, those were: 

       Billendean Roundabout  
       Highcliffe Estate, Spittal  
       Netherton Burnfoot  
       A1068 Hipsburn towards Warkworth  
       Dean Drive, Berwick  

  
Maintenance  
 
The gang had been working through the extensive list of drainage and minor 
flooding issues along with replacing road signs however the allocated funds were 
likely to run out before completing the full list.  
  
The pothole trial had started in North Northumberland as well as Tynedale, so a 
contractor had been posted in with a hotbox, planer and roller cutting out and 
squaring off potholes. In the trial period, they would be concentrating on A & B 
class roads and would assess productivity in three months.  
  
The Highways Inspectors and NCC response gangs had continued to work on 
emergency potholes or any that were not suitable for the contractor.  
  
Fix My Street had been launched and councillors were asked to encourage 
members of the public to report issues through the new system.  
  
Following the update from G. Bucknall – Lead Highways Delivery Manager, 
members were invited to ask questions, in which the following information was 
provided:    

       Potholes were only actionable if they were a minimum of 40mm deep or at 
least 300mm in diameter.  

  
Members thanked Graham and the team for their continued challenging work.  
 
 
Local Services  
 
Waste Service  
 
Residual, Recycling, and bulky waste collection services had continued to 
perform well. A review of routes had taken place which had resulted in a change 
of collection day for over 4000 households, all households affected were in the 
southeast and were sent a leaflet informing them of the new collection date and 
were provided with a calendar showing future collection dates.  
  
Garden waste services had also been performing well, and the Neighbourhood 
Services team were planning to review the service at the end of the season to 
look for efficiencies. There had been 194 new customers join the programme to 
make a total of 5808 customers in the North area.  
  
Grass Cutting  
 
The majority of the teams were onto cut seven of the season, with some days 

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 27 July 2023  4 

being lost due to the poor weather however the team were confident that they 
would hit their target number of cuts for the season.  
  
Weed Control  
 
All areas had received the first weed treatment and the second treatments had 
been started in areas.  
  
Members thanked Bob and the team for their ongoing challenging work.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

6 NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES PRESENTATION 
 
B. Hodgson - Neighbourhood Services Area Manager gave the committee a 
presentation covering general information on grass cutting, along with challenges 
faced by the teams and information on weed control.  
  
Following the presentation, elected members and public were invited to ask 
questions. The following information was then provided: 

       NCC used chemicals around the base of trees to reduce the need to strim 
the areas as resources were limited, the chemicals used would usually last 
for approximately three months, which the risk of damage to trees.  

       Parish and Town councils were able to identify areas where grass areas did 
not need to be cut as often and work with the Neighbourhood Services team 
to ensure a balance of safety and biodiversity. 

       NCC were reviewing ways in which cut grass was displaced.  
  
Members thanked Bob for the presentation.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

7 STRONGER SHORES 
 
E. Ross – Stronger Shores was in attendance and gave members a presentation 
on the Stronger Shores project, this included information on National Policy, 
objectives of the project, Natural Capital along with sites and types of research 
each site was undertaking.  
  
Following the presentation, elected members and public were invited to ask 
questions. The following information was then provided: 

       Due to funding constraints the boundary ran to Lindisfarne however 
Stronger Shores would be working with Berwick Marine Partnership.  

       The project would be working with Northumbria Water.  
  
Members thanked Emily for attending, and for the information on the Stronger 
Shores project and requested that the slides and contact information to be 
emailed to members and Parish Councils after the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 27 July 2023  5 

  
  

8 NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL BUS BOARD 
 
N. Easton - Public Transport Manager gave a brief summary of the report and 
invited members to nominate a member to represent the North Northumberland 
Area in a Northumberland Bus Board committee.  
  
After a brief discussion, Councillor Swinbank was nominated to represent the 
North Northumberland area, this was agreed by members.  
  
RESOLOVED that Councillor Swinbank would be the North Northumberland 
representative for the Local Bus Board.  
  
  

9 APPOINTMENTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
The following change was made to the North Northumberland Outside Bodies:  
  

       The removal of Councillor Castle to sit on Alnwick Sporting Club. Councillor 
Castle had advised that it was no longer running.  

  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
Councillor Hardy left the meeting at this point.  
  
  

10 NORTH SUNDERLAND HARBOUR COMMISSION APPOINTMENTS 
 
N. Masson – Head of Legal Services, introduced the report to members and 
provided an update and outlined the proposed next steps with regard to Council’s 
appointment of two Harbour Commissioners to the North Sunderland Harbours 
Commission.  
  
Councillor Castle proposed to accept both recommendations, which was 
seconded by Councillor Thorne. A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that  
 

1.    That members ratified the composition of the interview panel consisting 
solely of Councillor Hill.  

2.    Kerren Rodgers and James Boulton were appointed as Harbour 
Commissioners to the North Sunderland Harbour Commission for a period 
of 3 years under the North Sunderland Harbour Order 1931.  

  
Councillor Hardy returned to the meeting at this point.  
  
  

11 LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  

Page 5



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 27 July 2023  6 

  
12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area was 
noted as Thursday, 28 September 2023.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 6



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 28 September 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Committee held at 
BAMBURGH PAVILION, BAMBURGH, NORTHUMBERLAND, NE69 7BP on Thursday, 28 
September 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle  
(Chair) (in the Chair) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 
 

G Hill G Renner-Thompson 
C Seymour M Swinbank 
T Thorne J Watson 

 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 
 

L Dixon Democratic Services Assistant 
P Jones Director of Environment and Transport 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
K Westerby Highways Delivery Manager 
 
 
 
 
4 members of the public were present. 
 

Page 7



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 28 September 2023  2 

 
  
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bridgett, Clark, Hardy, Hunter, Mather, 
and Pattison.  
  
  

14 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Q.  
E Haddow – Shilbottle Parish Council, asked for a breakdown in which 
cemeteries NCC maintain and which Parish and Town Councils pay for additional 
maintenance.  
A.  
P Jones - Director of Environment and Transport explained that it was mixed 
across the County and would provide a written response to Shilbottle Parish 
Council.   
Councillor Thorne explained to the committee that following the July meeting of 
the North Northumberland Local Area Council in Warkworth, he had written to 
National Highways regarding a patch of verge grass which was continuingly being 
cut and national highways had agreed to stop cutting which would allow wild 
orchids to grow and bloom.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

15 PETITIONS 
 
(a)       
Members noted that the Safety at Swinhoe petition had been opened and a report 
would follow at a future North Northumberland Local Area Committee meeting 
once the petition had closed.  
  
(b)       
There were no petition reports for members to discuss. 
           
(c)   
No updates on previous petitions.  
  
  

16 FIX MY STREET PRESENTATION 
 
P Jones – Director of Environment and Transport, and K Westerby – Highways 
Delivery Manager gave the committee a presentation on Fix My Street which 
included information on: 

       Previous Systems  
       Envisaged Benefits  
       Implementation/Development  
       User Benefits  
       Fix My Street Access 
       Fix My Street Website 

Page 8



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 28 September 2023  3 

       User Account Page  
       Fix My Street Mobile Application  
       Local Alerts 
       Staff View  
       Reports Received  
       Trends – Response Rates 
       Statistics  
       Detailed Analysis of Reports 
       Next Steps  

  
Following the presentation, committee members and public were invited to ask 
questions and further information was provided:  

       Public toilets were under parks maintenance but would be their own 
category in future updates to the application.  

       Rights of Way were included in the Fix My Street application.  
       The Northumberland Fix My Street linked with the national Fix My Street 

application.  
       Customers and elected members were able to reopen a case if they did not 

feel like the issue had been resolved.  
       Contractors and Officers were unable to complete an issue until a photo is 

taken and uploaded into the database.  
       Fix My Street was used to educate and inform customers with certain issues 

such as potholes.  
       NCC grit bins and gritting routes would be added to the Fix My Street 

application at a future date and then future development would include 
Parish Council grit bins.  

       QR codes on grit bins were being looked into for potential future 
implementation.  

       The back-office system that staff would use would flag up repeat issues.  
       The data from Fix My Street would be looked at to drive future LTPs.  

  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

17 LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area 
Committee was noted as Thursday, 30 November 2023.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
 

 

 

Page 9



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 28 September 2023  4 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 10



January 2023 

   

 
 

 

 

 

Northumberland County Council  

 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee 

 

Work Programme 2023/24  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rebecca Little : 01670 622611 : Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
 

 

UPDATED: January 2024 
  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk


January 2023 

   

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
(a) To enhance good governance in the area and ensure that the Council’s policies take account of the needs and aspirations of local 
communities and do not discriminate unfairly between the different Areas. 
(b) To advise the Cabinet on budget priorities and expenditure within the Area. 
(c) To consider, develop and influence policy and strategy development of the Council, its arms-length organisations, and other 
relevant 
bodies, to ensure that they meet local requirements and facilitate efficient and transparent decision making. 
(d) To receive information, consider and comment on matters associated with service delivery including those undertaken in 
partnership agencies, affecting the local area to ensure that they meet local requirements, including matters relating to community 
safety, anti-social behaviour and environmental crime. 
(e) To consider and refer to Cabinet any issues f

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 25 January 2024 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Committee held at Meeting 
Room 1 - Berwick Leisure Centre on Thursday, 25 January 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Hardy G Hill 
I Hunter M Mather 
W Pattison C Seymour 
M Swinbank T Thorne 
J Watson  

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

G Sanderson  
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

K Keady County Sports Development Manager
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer  

 

 
 

ALSO, IN ATTENDANCE 
 

B Murray     Berwick Community Trust 
C Jary     Berwick Camera Club 
M Devon    Cornhill Community Action Group  

 
 
 
Around 5 members of the press and public were present. 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 25 January 2024  2 

 
  
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bridgett, Clark, and Renner-
Thompson.   
  
  

20 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Northumberland Local Area Committee 
meeting held on Thursday, 27 July 2023 and Thursday, 28 September 2023, as 
circulated, be a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Q. 
A written question had been submitted from Shilbottle Parish Council which was 
read out to members.  
“Has the County stopped consulting with Parish Councils on issues which will 
subsequently have a major impact on their resident’s ability to access services 
i.e.. Closure of central Greenwell Lane office in Alnwick and the transfer to the 
remote Lindisfarne Road.  
The Chair raised this issue in writing with the Leader of the Council of 08 
February 2023, almost 10 months ago and as yet to date had not even received 
an acknowledgement of the issue. Is this a foretaste of little or no communication 
in the future?”  
A.  
Cllr Sanderson read out the written response that was provided to members.  
“Thank you for taking the time to write to explain your concerns about travelling to 
the new Lindisfarne Road Community hub.  
The aim of the new community hub is to co-locate a number of important 
community services and activities including customer services, adult learning, 
Alnwick Town Council, the Citizen’s Advice Bureau, the local foodbank, and other 
community activities into one site.  
The new site is due to open in April, and we will send you details of our open days 
and hope that you will be able to come and see the new facilities for yourself. 
There will be spaces available for the community to run activities and we expect 
there to be a wide and varied programme of events.  
We are mindful of the face that the Lindisarne Centre is outside of Alnwick town 
centre and some of our customers will have further to travel; however, when 
liaising with Alnwick Town Forum it was agreed that the benefits of the co-location 
with our community and voluntary sector partners would be of huge benefit to the 
community. 
Finally, I would highlight that the Leader of the County Council, with relevant 
officers, continue to meet regularly with Town and Parish Councils on a wide 
range of issues (both with individual councils and in Town and Parish Councils 
conferences_ So, the County Council’s commitment to engaging with and 
listening to our Towns and Parishes remains as strong as ever.” 
  
Q. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 25 January 2024  3 

Berwick Town Council asked members if the Pawn Shop in Hide-Hill had received 
planning permission for the new frontage of the store.  
A. 
Councillor Seymour explained that she had reported the shop frontage to 
planning enforcement.  
  
  

22 PETITIONS 
 
(a)    Members noted that a petition called “Creation of Community Woodland on 

Sheilfield Terrace, Berwick between Dean Drive and Cornhill Road.” had 
been opened and a report would follow at a future North Northumberland 
Local Area Committee meeting once the petition had closed.  

  
(b)    There were no petition reports for members to discuss. 
           
(c)    No updates on previous petitions.  
  
  

23 BUDGET 2024-25 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
Councillor Sanderson, Leader of the Council provided a presentation on the 
Council’s Corporate Plan and budget for 2024-25 where the options for achieving 
a balanced budget were given. He outlined the consultation process which took 
place between 12 December 2023 and 26 January 2024 and included 
presentations at all 5 of the Local Area Committees, an online questionnaire, 
policy conference, briefings for the political groups and individual meetings, and 
an online Question and Answer session on 31 January 2024.    
  
The Council’s three priorities of Value for Money; Tackling Inequalities and Job 
Creation ran all through the proposed budget with more detailed information on 
proposed savings available within the Cabinet papers for the meeting on 16 
January and further detail regarding initiatives and schemes which were 
presented at a meeting of the Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and all Scrutiny members were invited to.   
  
Councils had four main sources of revenue, namely:  
• Council Tax;  
• Government grants;  
• Business Rates; and  
• Fees and charges for services  
  
Members were advised that the Council constantly lobbied Government in relation 
to sustainable funding for local services. Increased pressures on budgets were in 
part due to rising energy costs and prices for supplies and services along with pay 
inflation. Savings would be made by reducing the cost of overheads and potential 
efficiencies in the way services were delivered and Members were advised there 
would be no cuts to front line services. The Council’s reserves were in a healthy 
position and could be used where necessary to manage any transition.  
  
The background to the Council’s finances was provided with the baseline gross 
budget for 2023/24 as follows:-  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 25 January 2024  4 

       Enabling Services (Transformation) - £147.948 million - providing 
professional and technical services to support residents and businesses 
directly and enable frontline services.    

       Adults - £235.033 million - supporting vulnerable adults to live 
independently; assessment and good quality care and support services; 
safeguarding vulnerable adults; and protecting care services.  

       Children, Young People and Education - £269.210 million - providing good 
quality schools (with 94% currently rated good or outstanding); SEND 
provision; skills opportunities and supporting families; and investing in the 
future.   

       Public Health, Inequalities, and stronger Communities - £32.831 million- 
providing public health functions; Communities Together; leisure and 
culture; and partnerships with voluntary and community sector.  

       Place and Regeneration - £131.699 million – supporting business start-up 
and growth; regenerating communities; investing in towns and villages; 
investing in jobs and skills development and highways maintenance and 
improvements.  

  
Following the presentation Councillor Sanderson invited questions from members 
of the committee and public, which the following information was then provided: 

       There was £325,000 in match fundings for the Maltings Project in the 
Capital Programme.   

       £46 million had been allocated for Northumberland Schools.  
       £15 million had been secured for SEND provision over a four year period to 

be spent in the County. 
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

24 PLAYZONE SPORTS DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATION 
 
K. Keady - County Sports Development Manager, provided a presentation on the 
Playzone Project and gave a brief overview of the project and the next steps for 
the Berwick Playzone as well as the Alnwick Playzone and the emerging Wooler 
site.  
  
The goal of the project was to get priority groups (lower socio-economic groups, 
women and girls, disabled people or those with long-term health conditions and 
ethnically diverse communities) more active by providing a multi-sport facility for 
the community. Northumberland County Council was invited to apply ahead of its 
opening nationally because of the successful “Get Onside” application which ran 
in Ashington and Berwick.  
  
Two sites had been identified in Berwick for the location of the Playzone; 
Shielfield and Westfield Park with a series of community engagements events in 
each location  carried out in June and July 2023 with 115 online consultation and 
30 attendees at events. A number of sports and activities were suggested for the 
Playzone including 5-a-side leagues, fitness bootcamps and tennis with a number 
of people interested in volunteering and the private hire of the site.  
  
Members noted the next steps to progress the site which comprised of the site 
being confirmed and registered with Football Foundation, the application for 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 25 January 2024  5 

planning permission, match funding of 25% of the total project to be sought as 
well as creating a site design.  
  
Members thanked Kathie for attending and providing the update.  
  
RESOLVED this was noted. 
  
  
Councillors Pattison and Thorne left the meeting at this point.  
  
  

25 COMMUNITY CHEST PRESENTATIONS 
 
Councillor Hill introduced the recipients Community Chest Presentations to 
members and public explaining that funding was from NCC to support Community 
Groups and Organisations.  
  
Berwick Community Trust  
 
B. Murray introduced herself to as a member of the Berwick Community Trust.  
  
Berwick Community Trust had invested their £1200 into defibrillator equipment for 
the community for emergency use, with further funding support from the 
community with £300 donated from the local pub and £600 in funding from the 
Trust. A local electrician had also donated their services and time and had 
installed the defibrillator.  
  
Since going live, the North East Ambulance Service had directed members of the 
public to the box four times, but it had not been used for a variety of reasons. 
Each time the Trust receives a call to say that the defib has been removed and 
once it’s returned the Trust checks over the equipment and places it back as 
active for emergency use.  
  
B. Murray thanked members of the North Northumberland Local Area Committee 
on behalf of the Berwick Community Trust for their support.   
  
Berwick Camera Club  
 
C. Jary introduced himself as a member of the Berwick Camera Club and gave a 
brief insight to the Camera Club.  
  
Berwick Camera Club had been running for over 50 years and members met 
weekly during the winter season and monthly during summer months in different 
locations for evening and Sunday shoots. The programme was renewed each 
year and consisted of talks, workshops, skills sessions as well as competitions 
and an annual exhibition linked to the Heritage Open Days, with the focus of the 
club being sharing skills and having fun with photography. 
  
The club had invested their £1000 into the purchase of a new projector, screen, 
microphone, and speakers. The quality of the equipment means projected digital 
images looked more realistic, the club were able to use the projector to show 
images and an audio-visual presentation at their annual exhibition as well as 
being able to use Zoom to allow members to join meetings remotely as well as 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Committee, Thursday, 25 January 2024  6 

use out of area guest speakers.  
  
C. Jary showed members a video of some of the work produced by members of 
the club and thanked members of the North Northumberland Local Area 
Committee on behalf of Berwick Camera Club for their support.  
 
Cornhill Community Action Group  
 
M. Devon introduced himself as Chairman of Cornhill Community Action Group. 
  
In 2019 Cornhill First School was offered to Cornhill Parish Council as a 
Community Asset transfer, where a public meeting was held, and it was the 
community view that the Cornhill Community Action Group should develop the 
1993 school building and fields for community use.  
  
M. Devon showed members photos of works being completed, some crafting 
workshops as well some of the local outlets which are in the building and thanked 
members of the North Northumberland Local Area Committee on behalf of 
Cornhill Community Action Group for their support. 
  
RESOLVED this was noted.  
  
  

26 LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted. 
  

27 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area 
Committee was noted as Thursday, 28 March 2024. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


	ALSO, IN ATTENDANCE

